Verifone Part Number DOC087-603-EN-D, Revision D01
e280
Installation Guide
All rights reserved. No part of the contents of this document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form without the written
permission of Verifone, Inc.
The information contained in this document is subject to change without notice. Although Verifone has attempted to ensure the
accuracy of the contents of this document, this document may include errors or omissions. The examples and sample programs are
for illustration only and may not be suited for your purpose. You should verify the applicability of any example or sample program

Chapter 5, Verifone Service and Support. Provides information on how to contact
your local Verifone representative or service provider. It also provides information
on how to order accessories or documentation from Verifone.
Chapter 6, Troubleshooting Guidelines. Provides troubleshooting guidelines to
self asses when you encounter a problem during the installation.
Related
Documentation
To learn more about the e280/e280s V2 device, refer to the following set of
documents:
e280 Certifications and Regulations VPN - DOC087-601-EN
e280 Quick Installation Guide VPN - DOC087-602-EN
e280s V2 Certifications and Regulations VPN - DOC087-605-EN
e280s V2 Quick Installation Guide VPN - DOC087-606-EN
E280 INSTALLATION GUIDE 5
PREFACE
Conventions and Acronyms
6
Conventions and
Acronyms
This section describes the conventions and acronyms used in this guide.
Various conventions are used to help you quickly identify special formatting.
Table 1 describes these conventions and provides examples of their use.
Various acronyms are used in place of full definition. Table 2 lists acronyms and
their definitions.
Table 1 Document Conventions
Convention Meaning Example
Blue Text in blue indicates terms that
are cross-referenced.
See Conventions and Acronyms.
Italics Italic typeface indicates book
titles or emphasis.
You must install a roll of thermal-
sensitive paper in the printer.
Courier The courier typeface is used
while specifying onscreen text,
such as text that you would
enter at a command prompt, or
to provide an URL.
The pencil icon is used to
highlight important information.
RS-232-type devices do not work
with the PIN pad port.
The caution symbol indicates
possible hardware or software
failure, or loss of data.
The device is not waterproof or
dustproof and is intended for indoor
use only.
The lightning symbol is used as
a warning when bodily injury
might occur.
Due to the risk of shock do not use
the device near water.
Table 2 Acronym Definitions
Acronym Definitions
AC Alternating Current
EMV Europay MasterCard and VISA
NFC Near Field Communication
MRA Merchandise Return Authorization
PCI Payment Card Industry
PED PIN Entry Device
PIN Personal Identification Number
USB Universal Serial Bus
VPN Verifone Part Number
NOTE
CAUTION
WARNING
E280 INSTALLATION GUIDE
CHAPTER 1
Device Overview
This chapter provides a brief description of the e280/e280s V2 device.